

Trinity Catholic School

And

Nottingham City Council

Agreement for the devolution of Funding to support behaviour and Excluded Children or Children at Risk of Exclusion

2016/2017/2018

This AGREEMENT is made

BETWEEN:

Trinity Catholic School ("the Responsible Body")

and

Nottingham City Council of Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG ("the Authority")

Whereas;

- 1. Section 100 Education and Inspections Act 2006 requires schools to make provision for pupils excluded on a fixed term basis from day 6 onwards, and requires the Authority to provide full-time education for all permanently excluded pupils resident within Nottingham City;
- 2. Section 19 Education Act 1996 requires local authorities to ensure suitable education is provided for children of compulsory school age who would not receive such an education without the intervention of the local authority where, amongst other circumstances, the child has been permanently excluded. The duty on the local authority is engaged from day 6 onwards of the permanent exclusion, and the Authority is statutorily responsible for ensuring that suitable full-time education is provided;
- 3. The Authority and Responsible Body have agreed to work together within this legal framework with the Responsible Body securing alternative provision for all children for whom it is responsible who are subject to exclusion;
- 4. To support the Responsible Body satisfy these responsibilities, the Authority has agreed to allocate a specified amount of funding (the 'Funding Allocation') to the Responsible Body to be used to prevent the need for permanent exclusions and/or to purchase provision for any permanently excluded pupil for which it is responsible;
- 5. The Responsible Body has agreed to accept the Funding Allocation determined by the Authority, to take responsibility for its management and to use it for the purposes described in this Agreement;
- 6. The Authority and the Responsible Body agree to work together in partnership in respect of the allocation of funding in order to secure the best possible outcomes for pupils who are normally resident within the Authority's area and who have been excluded or are at risk of permanent exclusion;
- 7. The Authority and the Responsible Body agree to work together for the purposes set out above on the terms and conditions as set out in this Agreement.
- 8. Within the agreement the term 'school/s' will refer to mainstream schools, academies and free schools and 'Headteacher' will refer to Headteacher and principals of schools.

9. Within the agreement the term 'City' will refer to the Nottingham City Council area or those schools associated with the Authority.

1. DURATION

- 1.1 This Agreement commences on the 23rd February 2017 (backdated to 1st April 2016) and continues until 31st March 2018. It is expected that the agreement will be reviewed as outlined in clause 6.
- 1.2 This Agreement may be extended by the written agreement of the parties and will run from April to the following March ("Financial Year").

2. ALLOCATION OF FUNDING TO THE RESPONSIBLE BODY BY THE AUTHORITY

- 2.1 The Authority will ensure that the Funding Allocation is devolved in accordance with the agreed funding formula (Schedule 1).
- 2.2 The Authority will devolve the Funding Allocation to the Responsible Body from the High Needs Block and the Funding Allocation will comprise:
 - 2.2.1 The Responsible Body allocation of the total funding for AP funding based on the factors of educational phase, free school meals (ever6) and school population
 - 2.2.2 The Responsible Body allocation of High Level Needs (HLN) funding for behaviour (SEMH). All other HLN bids will continue through the normal processes.
 - 2.2.3 This Funding Allocation will be reduced according to the number of pupils permanently excluded from the individual school or Responsible Body where the Authority is required to providing their educational provision. The reduction in funding will continue each academic year whilst the pupil is educated by the Local Authority.
- 2.3 For the period set out in clause 1.1, the Authority will make £[xxx] available to the Responsible Body to make provision available in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Funding will be divided into three payments which will be made at key points in the academic year. Payment details are provided on Schedule 1.
- 2.4 In the event that this Agreement is extended beyond the period in clause 1.1, the Authority will notify the Responsible Body of the Funding Allocation for the subsequent Academic Year, notification to be given in writing once the Authority statutory budget process has been completed.
- 2.5 The use of any Funding which remains uncommitted at the end of the Funding Period will remain with the responsible body and its use will be determined by the school or schools in the Responsible Body partnership, considering current and future commitments of the funding for permanent exclusions and developing alternative provision in line with local and national priorities.
- 2.6 The use of top slice funding for the LA responsibilities outlines in clause 4.2.6 which remains uncommitted at the end of the Funding Period will remain with the LA to support risk mitigation of permanent exclusions, unless this responsibility is devolved.

- 2.7 The Funding Allocation will be discussed at regular meetings between the Authority and the Responsible Body as outlined in clause 6 and 7. The Authority will have due regard to any comments made by the Responsible Body when setting the Funding Allocation for subsequent Academy years.
- 2.8 The Funding Allocation will be paid to the Responsible Body on an annual basis in advance. However, this funding will be subject to claw backs as outlined in clause 9.

3. USE OF FUNDING ALLOCATION BY THE RESPONSIBLE BODY

- 3.1 The Responsible Body will use the Funding Allocation for the sole purpose of supporting pupils with behavioural difficulties and who are permanently excluded or at significant risk of exclusion. The budget is for all pupils with behavioural needs. There is no further funding for transport costs except when these are covered by the school transport policy.
- 3.2 The Responsible Body may use the Funding Allocation as it sees fit to meet the purpose set out in clause 3.1.
- 3.3 The Responsible Body is expected to secure educational provision for its excluded pupils and those at risk of exclusion from within the Funding Allocation for that Academic Year and is expected to implement best practice in respect of early intervention in school to address issues of behaviour.
- 3.4 The Responsible Body agrees to establish effective management, monitoring and financial systems and to comply with the Authority's monitoring and reporting requirements in respect of the Funding Allocation as set out in clause 1.

4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE RESPONSIBLE BODY AND THE AUTHORITY

- 4.1 The Responsible Body will:
 - 4.1.1 Liaise with the Authority Lead Officer (Inclusion Officer) and representatives responsible for the Learning Centres to estimate the Responsible Body's requirements for places at those centres. Such liaison will take place on a termly basis.
 - 4.1.2 Maintain and share appropriate records of pupils receiving alternative provision off-site. For this purpose, a pupil is in receipt of alternative provision where the education provided varies by over 20% from the mainstream curriculum offered by the Responsible Body.
 - 4.1.3 Draw up and maintain a Provision Map for all pupils meeting the requirement in clause 4.1.2 and ensure the plan is regularly reviewed with the pupil and his/her parents.
 - 4.1.4 The Responsible Body will be responsible for monitoring attendance, progress and outcomes of all their pupils in alternative provision. The Responsible Body will be accountable for the Quality Assurance (QA) of alternative provision to ensure provision remains appropriate and provides good quality education; progress and outcomes for pupils.
 - 4.1.5 The Responsible Body will work in partnership with the Authority to provide QA information and feedback to ensure safeguarding of pupils; development of the AP market and deliver an overview of quality provision across the area.

- 4.1.6 Share all relevant data regarding the pupil with the alternative provision provider prior to the placement, such data to include prior attainment and personal/social background information.
- 4.1.7 Participate in the Fair Access [and Managed Move] protocols and take responsibility for young people placed through the Secondary Fair Access Protocol in their school/responsible body.
- 4.1.8 Reimburse the Authority for the costs of making provision for a permanently excluded child for the previous term where the Responsible Body has not secured appropriate educational provision, as detailed in Schedule 2, Cost Recovery Mechanism.
- 4.1.9 Retain responsibility for pupils at risk of permanent exclusion and who are permanently excluded (date to be negotiated), until the pupil is on roll at another mainstream school or through the LA exercising their legal responsibility through cost recovery for provision.
- 4.1.10 Provide points of contact for the Authority, including sharing knowledge, resources and skills and to work in true partnership with each other and relevant agencies and organisations.
- 4.2 The Authority will:
 - 4.2.1 Provide a Lead Officer who will support the Responsible Body on exclusion and alternative provision issues for the duration of this Agreement.
 - 4.2.2 Ensure the Lead Officer is available to meet the Responsible Body on an annual basis and at any other point where a meeting is reasonably requested by the Responsible Body.
 - 4.2.3 Provide appropriate levels of data at the annual meeting to evaluate the effectiveness of the provision.
 - 4.2.4 Work in partnership with the Responsible Body to develop appropriate provision and ensure sufficient choice of AP in the area for the Responsible Body for schools to commission.
 - 4.2.5 Ensure the arrangements set out in this Agreement comply with all relevant legislation and guidance and co-operate with the Responsible Body to vary arrangements where it is necessary or expedient to do so because of changes in legislation or guidance.
 - 4.2.6 Ensure all permanently excluded pupils secure a suitable educational placement within statutory timelines (6th Day). All pupils permanently excluded from schools and Local Authorities outside of this agreement will remain the responsibility of the LA and appropriate funding allocated from top slicing the devolved High Needs Block funding allocated to the Alternative Provision proposal.
 - 4.2.7 Secure suitable and appropriate education for a permanently excluded pupil where the Responsible Body has failed to do so within the statutory timelines and

implement the Cost Recovery Mechanism to the Responsible Body, until the pupil is on roll at another school and their educational provision in place.

5. RECORDS AND ACCESS

- 5.1 The Responsible Body will maintain full documentary records of all decisions made for a period of 3 years together with all supporting documentation in relation to the Funding Allocation and will provide such documentation to the Authority on request.
- 5.2 The Authority will maintain a record of the Funding Allocation paid to the Responsible Body and will provide the Responsible Body with details for consideration at each meeting and also upon request.
- 5.3 The Authority and the Responsible Body will adhere to the use of standard forms already in use such as provision maps and documentation and work together to develop further policy and practice.

6. REVIEW AND AUDIT BY THE AUTHORITY

- 6.1 The Authority will be entitled to conduct reviews from time to time of how the arrangements under this Agreement are operating and the Responsible Body agrees to co-operate with the Authority in relation to any such reviews and to provide such information as reasonably requested by the Authority for this purpose.
- 6.2 It is intended that the outcome of any reviews or audit process will be used to inform and improve the arrangements for prevention and provision in relation to excluded children or those at risk of exclusion and subject to clause 8 the Authority will share the review outcomes with the Responsible Body.

7. MEETINGS

- 7.1 Meetings between the Authority and Responsible Body may be requested by either party.
- 7.2 Both parties shall notify the other of any changes in the names and contact details of their key contacts as soon as practical.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY AND DATA PROTECTION

- 8.1 The parties acknowledge that discussions between the Responsible Body and the Authority and information held in relation to excluded children and those at risk of exclusion is confidential and they agree to keep confidential all such information unless such information is in the public domain or is required by law to be disclosed. The Authority and Responsible Body will comply with Nottingham City Council's Information Sharing Agreement (ISA) regarding sharing pupil information.
- 8.2 The parties acknowledge and will abide by their respective obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998 in relation to the processing of personal data.
- 8.3 In the event that either party receives a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the other party shall on reasonable request co-operate with providing any relevant information to the other party.

9. TERMINATION, CLAWBACK AND WITHOLDING OF FUNDING

- 9.1 Either party may serve notice on the other to terminate this Agreement by giving 2 terms written notice terminating at the end of an Academic Year.
- 9.3 The Authority may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect in the event that the Responsible Body or any individual schools do not comply with the terms of this Agreement. This would be determined as a serious breach of the agreement including serious concerns about the safeguarding of pupils, or serious concerns raised by Ofsted, the Department of Education or the Education Funding Agency.
- 9.4 Where the Authority provides the indicative Funding Allocation in accordance with clause 2.4, the Responsible Body may give written notice to terminate the Agreement at the end of the current Academic Year as described in clause 9.1.
- 9.5 In the event that this Agreement is varied or terminated the Responsible Body shall notify the Authority of the amount of Funding Allocation it has spent or committed in the relevant Academic Year and make arrangements for the treatment of any unallocated sums.
- 9.6 Where the Agreement is terminated under this clause 9, the Authority shall be solely responsible for meeting the needs of those children eligible for support in accordance with section 19 Education Act 1996 (or any replacement provision).
- 9.7 WITHHOLDING, SUSPENDING AND REPAYMENT OF FUNDING
 - 9.7.1 Without prejudice to the Council's other rights and remedies, the Authority may at its reasonable discretion withhold or suspend payment of all or part of the Funding and/or require repayment of all or part of the Funding which remains unspent by the Responsible Body/School if:
 - 9.7.3 there is a change in central government policy such that the Authority can no longer devolve part or all of the Funding to the Responsible Body/School;
 - 9.7.4 the Responsible Body/School provides the Authority with any materially misleading or inaccurate information;
 - 9.7.6 the Responsible Body/School ceases to operate for any reason.

If the Responsible Body/School:

- 9.7.8 receives monies in error from the Authority as a result of an administrative error or otherwise, then the Responsible Body/School agrees to repay such monies to the Authority upon demand. If the Responsible Body/School fails to repay such monies upon demand, the Authority reserves the right to withhold payments of the Funding to the value of the outstanding debt.
- 9.8 Should the Responsible Body/School be subject to financial or other difficulties which are capable of having a material impact on its effective delivery of the Service or compliance with this agreement it will notify the Authority as soon as possible so that, if possible, and without creating any legal obligation, the Authority will have an opportunity to provide assistance in resolving the problem or to take action to protect the Council and the Funding monies.

10. ARRANGEMENTS WITH ALTERNATIVE PROVIDERS

10.1 Where a pupil is excluded or at risk of exclusion it shall be for the Responsible Body to determine how best to meet the pupil's continuing educational needs and to fund such provision from the Funding Allocation.

- 10.2 For each pupil accessing alternative provision an individual Provision Map must be agreed by the Responsible Body and the provider. The aim is to provide a full time educational offer for all pupils. However, the first priority is to re-engage young people who are disengaged from education, recognising that for some, this may be a gradual process, leading to a full time package over a period of time.
- 10.3 The selection of an alternative provider should take into account:
 - 10.3.1 the needs of each learners' personal, behavioural and social needs;
 - 10.3.2 opportunities for progression;
 - 10.3.3 the quality of the provision;
 - 10.3.4 value for money;
 - 10.3.5 the accreditation it could offer;
 - 10.3.6 the availability of provision in the area;
 - 10.3.7 its location;
 - 10.3.8 the cost;
 - 10.3.9 each learners' interests.
 - 10.3.10 The views of the parent and learner
- 10.4 All pupils must remain on the roll of a school [or other DfE registered provision]. The Responsible Body may broker a move to another school or DfE registered roll to avoid permanent exclusion. In the event of a permanent exclusion, the Responsible Body will immediately inform the Local Authority of the permanent exclusion and provide detailed information in order to the authority to provide 6th day provision and arrange cost recovery.
- 10.5 If a pupil has been transferred to the roll of an independent provider under clause 10.4, the Responsible Body retains responsibility for funding the initial placement. Future funding for independent and AP Free School placements will be taken from the same High Needs funding for Risk of exclusion pupils as outlined in clause 10.6
- 10.6 Schools and the Responsible Body will be accountable for commissioning places at Alternative Provision Free Schools to meet the needs of their pupils and to balance the costs to the overall funding from the High Needs Block for AP. Commissioned places at AP Free Schools draw funding directly from the same High Needs funding block and therefore will impact on availability of future funding for AP. To ensure fair funding, places commissioned at AP Free Schools will be attributed at individual school level and the Funding Allocation for the Responsible Body reduced accordingly each Academic year.
- 10.7 It is the responsibility of the Responsible Body to monitor the quality of alternative provision as outlined in point 4.1.4.
- 10.8 It is the responsibility of schools to ensure that all providers commissioned to provide education provision have acceptable policies and procedures with regard to health and safety, safeguarding and behaviour management.

11. VARIATION

11.1 No amendment or variation to the terms and conditions of this Agreement will be effective unless agreed in writing by both parties. If either party wishes to change the Agreement they will notify the other party of the proposed change who will decide whether or not to accept such change.

12. MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

- 12.1 The Responsible Body will provide progress reports as agreed with the Authority Lead Officer providing an overview of how funding has been used and the outcomes that have been achieved.
- 12.2 The Responsible Body will make available all performance and quality data provided by alternative providers for each pupil accessing alternative provision. This will include data on educational progress, attendance, behaviour and profile data (e.g. age, gender, ethnicity etc.).

Agreement for the devolution of Funding to support behaviour and Excluded Children or Children at Risk of Exclusion

2016/2017	,
-----------	---

Signed	Da	ate
Trinity Catholic School		
Signed	Da	ate
On behalf of Nottingham City Council		

Page 10 of 12

SCHEDULE 1

FUNDING – PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

1. Annual Totals

Notification of the annual total Funding to be devolved will be provided by the Authority to the School/Responsible Body in March each year in the format of a detailed funding statement showing the allocation to the School, determined in accordance with the agreed formula, which will be updated each year.

2. Funding Formula

Funding will be allocated based on the agreed formula consulted with schools and schools forum. Funding amounts will be determined at school level based on the agreed formula. Total funding is divided between Primary (25%) and Secondary (75%). The Funding Allocation for each school is then determined by 75% weight for Free School Meals (Ever6) and 25% weight for pupil population.

Funding will be reduced for individual schools based on the number of pupils permanently excluded prior to the commencement of this agreement where the Authority has the responsibility to provide education. This will be linked directly to pupils and the cost will be aligned to the cost of placement at the appropriate learning centre as consulted on and agreed through Schools Forum, until the pupils is reintegrated or no longer the responsibility of the Authority to educate. However, each school will receive at least 43% of their total Funding Allocation.

3. Breakdown of Funding and Funding Timetable

A breakdown of the total funding available through this agreement for the Responsible Body is:

Formula Funding Allocation (July 16)	£63,410
Minimum funding allocation (43%)	N/A
Deductions for permanent exclusions	£0
Deductions for SEMH HLN funding	£0
Total Funding Allocation 2016/2017	£63,410
2017/18 Estimate funding	£72,369

The total Funding Allocation for each School/Responsible Body will be separated into three equal payments to be paid at the following points in the Academic year, minus adjustments for permanent exclusions:

- 1. 5th April
- 2. 5th September
- 3. 5th January

Where the date falls on a weekend or bank holiday the payment will be paid on the closest working day prior to the 5th.

Table 1: Table of Devolved Funding Allocations for Schools based on Funding Allocation Formula

[see AP Pilot allocations Excel Document]

SCHEDULE 2

COST RECOVERY MECHANISM (CRM)

- 1. The Authority, whilst devolving funding to Schools/Responsible Body; still retains the statutory responsibility for pupils who are not attending school because of permanent exclusion. A key principle of devolving funds to Schools/Responsible Body is to avoid the need for permanent exclusion. It will remain possible for schools to permanently exclude pupils. However, if pupils are permanently excluded they become the responsibility of the Authority. The Authority therefore requires a scheme to recover funds for those pupils who are permanently excluded.
- 2. A CRM is the way in which the Authority will recover the cost of provision made for pupils who are permanently excluded from schools when the exclusion occurs outside agreed arrangements with individual Schools/Responsible Body.
- 3. Funding for pupils with SEBD has been devolved to Schools/Responsible Body, therefore, the Authority has relinquished its capacity to make provision for young people who are permanently excluded from school. If individual Schools/Responsible Body then continue to permanently exclude pupils, the Authority will recover from the excluding Schools/Responsible Body the cost of any provision that the Authority is then required to commission.
- 4. The cost recovery charge will be aligned to the cost of a placement at the appropriate learning centre, as consulted and agreed through schools forum. For the 2016/2017 financial year only the CRM charge has been agreed below cost at £15,000 per year (on a pro rata basis irrespective of school status).
- 5. The Authority will retain the cost of the provision made on behalf of the individual School/Responsible Body for permanently excluded pupils. The School/Responsible Body will be paid its share of devolved funding minus any retained funding at the points outlined in Schedule 1 in arrears.
- 6. The requirement for deducting the AWPU funding from individual schools when pupils are permanently excluded will continue. This will be used towards the cost of CRM; however, this funding would be passed on to the Responsible Body if they retain accountability for providing their educational provision, therefore avoiding the need for CRM.
- 7. Individual Schools/Responsible Body will be responsible for funding their permanently excluded pupils through CRM for long as they attend provision commissioned by the Authority.